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Subject: Coverage Requirements for Therapy Services Provided in a Skilled Nursing Facility

I. SUMMARY OF CHANGES: This update clarifies that therapy evaluations must take place in the SNF,
for coverage of therapy under the SNF benefit.

New / Revised Material
Effective Date: July 30, 1999
Implementation Date: October 1, 2007

Disclaimer for manual changes only: The revision date and transmittal number apply only to red
italicized material. Any other material was previously published and remains unchanged. However, if this
revision contains a table of contents, you will receive the new/revised information only, and not the entire
table of contents.

I1. CHANGES IN MANUAL INSTRUCTIONS: (N/A if manual is not updated)
R=REVISED, N=NEW, D=DELETED

R/N/D CHAPTER/SECTION/SUBSECTION/TITLE
R 8/30/30.4.1.1/General

I1l. FUNDING:
No additional funding will be provided by CMS; contractor activities are to be carried out within
their FY 2007 operating budgets.

IV. ATTACHMENTS:
Business Requirements

Manual Instruction

*Unless otherwise specified, the effective date is the date of service.



Attachment - Business Requirements

| Pub. 100-02 | Transmittal: 73 | Date: June 29, 2007 | Change Request: 5532 |

SUBJECT: Coverage Requirements for Therapy Services Provided in a Skilled Nursing Facility
Effective Date: July 30, 1999

Implementation Date: October 1, 2007

I.  GENERAL INFORMATION

A. Background: Section 1861(h) of the Social Security Act defines certain services covered under the
Extended Care Benefit to include physical or occupational therapy or speech-language pathology services
furnished by the skilled nursing facility or by others under arrangements with them made by the facility. To
be covered, the care provided to the beneficiary in the SNF must meet the requirements set forth in 42
C.F.R. 409 Subpart D. In the SNF PPS final rule for FY 2000, (FR 41662, July 30, 1999) CMS clearly
stated that the initial evaluation, performed by the licensed therapist and necessary for the development of
the plan of treatment, must be performed during the beneficiary’s SNF stay. It is not acceptable to use an
evaluation that was performed for instance, in the acute care hospital or the rehabilitation hospital setting as
the evaluation of the beneficiary in the SNF, because the beneficiary’s status must be evaluated as he or she
presents in the SNF setting.

B. Policy: Therapy evaluations of a beneficiary who is admitted for care in a SNF must take place in the
SNF. Coverage of initial evaluations and reevaluations is set forth at 42 C.F.R. 409.33(c)(1). The cost of an
initial therapy evaluation in the SNF is included in the SNF PPS payment made for covered SNF services.

I1.  BUSINESS REQUIREMENTS TABLE

Use “Shall" to denote a mandatory requirement

Number | Requirement Responsibility (place an “X” in each applicable
column)
A|D|F|C|D]|R Shared-System OTHER
/[ IM| I |A|M]|H Maintainers
B E R E H = M|V |cC
RIRI Tl 1 |c|M|wW
M| M e S|S|Ss|F
A|A E S
c|C R
5532.1 | The contractor shall deny claims for SNF services X X
when the first three alpha characters of the HIPPS rate
code are RHA, RHB, RHC, RHL, RHX, RLA, RLB,
RLX, RMA, RMB, RMC, RML, RMX, RUA, RUB,
RUC, RUL, RUX, RVA, RVB, RVC, RVL, or RVX
and a review of the medical record finds that an initial
evaluation for therapy services is dated prior to the first
day of covered care upon admission and or readmission
to the SNF.
5532.2 | The contractor shall not search its files for claims X X
involving the provision of therapy services to
determine if an initial evaluation was provided
following admission or readmission, except in those
cases where a claim is brought to its attention.




I11.  PROVIDER EDUCATION TABLE

Number | Requirement Responsibility (place an “X” in each applicable
column)
A|D|F|C|D]|R Shared-System OTHER
/[ |\ M| I |A|M|H Maintainers
B | E RIE|H|F|MI|V]|C
RIRI Tl 1 |c|M|wW
M| M I cC S|S|Ss|F
AlA E S
c|cC R
5532.3 | A provider education article related to this instruction X X

will be available at
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/MLNMattersArticles/ shortly
after the CR is released. You will receive notification
of the article release via the established "MLN Matters"
listserv.

Contractors shall post this article, or a direct link to this
article, on their Web site and include information about
it in a listserv message within 1 week of the availability
of the provider education article. In addition, the
provider education article shall be included in your
next regularly scheduled bulletin. Contractors are free
to supplement MLN Matters articles with localized
information that would benefit their provider
community in billing and administering the Medicare
program correctly.

IV.  SUPPORTING INFORMATION

A. For any recommendations and supporting information associated with listed requirements, use the
box below:
Use "Should" to denote a recommendation.

X-Ref

nt
Number

Requireme

Recommendations or other supporting information:

N/A

B. For all other recommendations and supporting information, use this space:

N/A

V. CONTACTS

Pre-Implementation Contact(s): Julie M. Stankivic (410) 786-5725

Post-Implementation Contact(s): Julie M. Stankivic (410) 786-5725

VI. FUNDING



http://www.cms.hhs.gov/MLNMattersArticles/

A. For Fiscal Intermediaries, Carriers, and the Durable Medical Equipment Regional Carrier
(DMERC), use only one of the following statements:

No additional funding will be provided by CMS; contractor activities are to be carried out within their FY
2007 operating budgets.

B. For Medicare Administrative Contractors (MAC), use the following statement:

The contractor is hereby advised that this constitutes technical direction as defined in your contract. CMS
does not construe this as a change to the Statement of Work (SOW). The contractor is not obligated to incur
costs in excess of the amounts allotted in your contract unless and until specifically authorized by the
Contracting Officer. If the contractor considers anything provided, as described above, to be outside the
current scope of work, the contractor shall withhold performance on the part(s) in question and immediately
notify the Contracting Officer, in writing or by e-mail, and request formal directions regarding continued
performance requirements.



30.4.1.1 - General
(Rev.73, Issued: 06-29-07, Effective: 07-30-99, Implementation: 10-01-07)

Skilled physical therapy services must meet all of the following conditions:

e The services must be directly and specifically related to an active written
treatment plan that is based upon an initial evaluation performed by a qualified
physical therapist after admission to the SNF and prior to the start of physical
therapy services in the SNF that is approved by the physician after any needed
consultation with the qualified physical therapist. In those cases where a
beneficiary is discharged during the SNF stay and later readmitted, an initial
evaluation must be performed upon readmission to the SNF, prior to the start of
physical therapy services in the SNF;

e The services must be of a level of complexity and sophistication, or the condition
of the patient must be of a nature that requires the judgment, knowledge, and
skills of a qualified physical therapist;

e The services must be provided with the expectation, based on the assessment
made by the physician of the patient’s restoration potential, that the condition of
the patient will improve materially in a reasonable and generally predictable
period of time, or the services must be necessary for the establishment of a safe
and effective maintenance program;

e The services must be considered under accepted standards of medical practice to
be specific and effective treatment for the patient’s condition; and,

e The services must be reasonable and necessary for the treatment of the patient’s
condition; this includes the requirement that the amount, frequency, and duration
of the services must be reasonable.

EXAMPLE 1:

An 80-year old, previously ambulatory, post-surgical patient has been bed-bound for 1
week, and, as a result, had developed muscle atrophy, orthostatic hypotension, joint
stiffness and lower extremity edema. To the extent that the patient requires a brief period
of daily skilled physical therapy to restore lost functions, those services are reasonable
and necessary.

EXAMPLE 2:

A patient with congestive heart failure also has diabetes and previously had both legs
amputated above the knees. Consequently, the patient does not have a reasonable
potential to achieve ambulation, but still requires daily skilled physical therapy to learn
bed mobility and transferring skills, as well as functional activities at the wheelchair
level. If the patient has a reasonable potential for achieving those functions in a



reasonable period of time in view of the patient’s total condition, the physical therapy
services are reasonable and necessary.

If the expected results are insignificant in relation to the extent and duration of physical
therapy services that would be required to achieve those results, the physical therapy
would not be reasonable and necessary, and thus would not be covered skilled physical
therapy services.

Many SNF inpatients do not require skilled physical therapy services but do require
services, which are routine in nature. Those services can be performed by supportive
personnel; e.g., aides or nursing personnel, without the supervision of a physical
therapist. Such services, as well as services involving activities for the general good and
welfare of the patient (e.g., general exercises to promote overall fitness and flexibility and
activities to provide diversion or general motivation) do not constitute skilled physical
therapy.
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